

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Снар. 3.

LIME AND LIME CASKS .- COUNTY ATTORNEY, KENNEBEC CO.

Chapter 3.

An act to amend section three of chapter thirty-nine of the revised statutes, relating to lime and lime casks.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Amendments.

Quality of lime and lime casks.

Number and quality of hoops. SECT. 1. Section three of chapter thirty-nine of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out the word "ten" in the fifth line and inserting in its stead the word *eight*, and by striking out the words "not more than four of which shall be alderwood," in the fifth and sixth lines, and inserting in their stead the words all of which hoops shall be of oak, ash, beech, birch, maple, cherry, or elmwood, so that the section as amended shall read as follows:— No lime manufactured in this state shall be sold, exposed to sale, or shipped on board any vessel in casks, but such as is well burnt and pure, contained in casks made of sound and seasoned staves and heading, well fired on the inside, with at least eight good and strong hoops on each; all of which hoops shall be of oak, ash, beech, birch, maple, cherry or elmwood, well driven and secured with nails, and duly inspected; and the residue of the section as in the published statutes.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 2, 1866.

Chapter 4.

An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for the county of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The salary of the county attorney for the county of Kennebec is hereby established at five hundred dollars per annum, payable quarterly, as heretofore, instead of the salary now provided by law, for said attorney; which said salary shall be in full for all official services.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved February 3, 1866.

Salary established at \$500 per annum.